

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 20 OF 2007

M/S. GLOCON INC. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. PARAG FANS &amp; COOLING SYS.LTD. &amp; ANR Respondent(s)

Date: 11/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradeep Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. A. Jain, Adv.  
Mr. L.P. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aklank Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Jain, Adv.  
Ms. N.Annapoorani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ardhendumauli Km. Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Taruna A. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Ishit Saharia, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.  
  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Pal ,Adv

ORDER

This Court vide order dated 14.07.2008 disposed of the Arbitration Petition appointing Hon'ble Mr. Justice P.P. Naolekar, retired Judge of this Court as the Arbitrator in respect of the disputes. Both the parties were directed to appear before the Arbitrator without further notice on 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2008, so that the date of further proceedings can be fixed.  
...2/-

:2:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice P.P.Naolekar (retired Judge of this Court) vide letter dated 28.07.2009 has informed the Registry that it would not be possible for him to continue as the Arbitrator in view of his appointment as Lokayukt of Madhya Pradesh and accordingly returned the brief.

Both the learned counsel have now agreed for the appointment of Shri V.S. Kokje (retired Chief Justice of the High Court), Vasu Dev Nagar, Indore, Madhya Pradesh, as the sole

Arbitrator. They have also agreed to appear before the newly appointed Arbitrator on 06.10.2009 at 4 p.m. without any further notice so that the calender of further proceedings can be fixed. The learned Arbitrator shall be entitled to fix his fees. Ordered accordingly.

.....J.  
(B. SUDERSHAN REDDY)

NEW DELHI,  
SEPTEMBER 11, 2009.